

No. 02-102

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas  
Fourteenth District

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

Paul M. Smith  
William M. Hohengarten  
Daniel Mach  
Sharon M. McGowan  
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC  
601 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-6000

Mitchell Katine  
WILLIAMS, BIRNBERG &  
ANDERSEN, L.L.P.  
6671 Southwest Freeway,  
Suite 303  
Houston, Texas 77074  
(713) 981-9595

Ruth E. Harlow  
*Counsel of Record*  
Patricia M. Logue  
Susan L. Sommer  
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.  
120 Wall Street, Suite 1500  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 809-8585

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ...	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Petitioners’ Arrests, Convictions, and Appeals .....	2
B.    The Homosexual Conduct Law .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    Section 21.06 Violates Constitutional Rights to Liberty and Privacy Possessed by All Americans .....	10
A.    American Adults Have Fundamental Liberty and Privacy Interests in Making Their Own Choices About Private, Consensual Sexual Relations .....	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

	Page
1. Well-Established Protections for Intimate Relationships, Bodily Integrity, and the Privacy of the Home Converge in This Vital Freedom .....	11
2. There Is No Constitutional Exception to Liberty for Gay and Lesbian Citizens .....	16
3. Objective Considerations Support Recognition of Fundamental Interests Here .....	19
B. Texas Cannot Justify Section 21.06’s Criminal Prohibition of Petitioners’ and Other Adults’ Private Sexual Intimacy .....	25
C. <i>Bowers</i> Should Not Block Recognition and Enforcement of These Fundamental Interests .....	29
II. Section 21.06 Discriminates Without Any Legitimate and Rational Basis, Contrary to the Guarantee of Equal Protection .....	32
A. Section 21.06’s Classification Is Not Rationally Related to Any Legitimate Purpose and Serves Only the Illegitimate Purpose of Disadvantaging One Group .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued**

	Page
B. The Broader Realities Reinforce This Law’s Affront to Core Principles of Equal Protection .....	40
1. The Homosexual Conduct Law Brands Gay Persons As Second-Class Citizens and Licenses Wide-Ranging Discrimination Against Them .....	41
2. The Homosexual Conduct Law Reflects and Helps Fuel a Continuing History of Discrimination Against Gay Americans .....	45
C. Equal Protection Concerns Are Particularly Strong Here Because of the Personal Burdens Imposed by This Criminal Law .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 86 S.W. 334 (Tex. Crim. App. 1905) . . . . .	5
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	30
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	29
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) . . . . .	27
<i>BE&amp;K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2390 (2002) . . . . .	27
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	7
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	5, 7, 44
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) . . . . .	11
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) . . . . .	34, 39, 40
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) . . . . .	49
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995) . . . . .	42
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967) . . . . .	46
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	30, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 854 (S.D. Tex. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2347 (2002) . . . . .	44
<i>C.M. v. State</i> , 680 S.W.2d 53 (Tex. App. 1984) . . . . .	5
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .	22, 23, 24
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 679 (1977) . . . . .	10
<i>Childers v. Dallas Police Department</i> , 513 F. Supp. 134 (N.D. Tex. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 669 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	44
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	10, 34, 37, 39, 40
<i>City of Dallas v. England</i> , 846 S.W.2d 957 (Tex. App. 1993) . . . . .	7, 44
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonadio</i> , 415 A.2d 47 (Pa. 1980) . . . . .	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992) . . . . .	22, 23, 33, 35
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) . . . . .	10, 13, 25, 26, 50
<i>Ex parte D.W.W.</i> , 717 So. 2d 793 (Ala. 1998) . . . . .	42
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	30
<i>Doe v. Commonwealth's Attorney for the City of Richmond</i> , 425 U.S. 901 (1976) . . . . .	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>Doe v. Ventura</i> , No. MC 01-489, 2001 WL 543734 (Minn. May 15, 2001) . . . . .	23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) . . . . .	32
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) . . . . .	9, 12, 41
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) . . . . .	32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	9, 10, 12, 14, 20
<i>Gryzcan v. State</i> , 942 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1997) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Ex parte H.H.</i> , 830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002) . . . . .	42
<i>Head v. Newton</i> , 596 S.W.2d 209 (Tex. App. 1980) . . . . .	45
<i>In re J.M.</i> , No. SO2A1432, 2003 WL 79330 (Ga. Jan. 13, 2003) . . . . .	23
<i>J.P. v. P.W.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 786 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) . . . . .	43
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 80 S.W.3d 332 (Ark. 2002) . . . . .	22, 23, 35, 38, 43
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 35 S.W. 372 (Tex. Crim. App. 1896) . . . . .	5, 21
<i>Lofton v. Kearney</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1372 (S.D. Fla. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>In re Longstaff</i> , 538 F. Supp. 589 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 716 F.2d 1439 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	20, 24



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) . . . . .	48, 49
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) . . . . .	32, 34
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	28
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . .	32
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) . . . . .	10, 20, 29
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) . . . . .	18, 20
<i>Michigan Organization for Human Rights v. Kelley</i> , No. 88-815820 CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Wayne County July 9, 1990 ) . . . . .	23
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) . . . . .	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	30
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) . . . . .	38
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) . . . . .	31
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) . . . . .	10
<i>Munoz v. State</i> , 281 S.W. 857 (Tex. Crim. App. 1926) . . . . .	5
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	47
<i>New York Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) . . . . .	41
<i>Norton v. Macy</i> , 417 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1969) . . . . .	47
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975) . . . . .	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
<i>One Eleven Wines &amp; Liquors, Inc. v. Division of Alcohol Beverage Control</i> , 235 A.2d 12 (N.J. 1967) .....	46
<i>One, Inc. v. Olesen</i> , 241 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1957), <i>rev'd</i> , 355 U.S. 371 (1958) .....	47
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	37, 38
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) ...	12, 13
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	29, 31, 32
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	10, 16, 20, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	49, 50
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) .....	14, 15, 26, 28
<i>Post v. State</i> , 715 P.2d 1105 (Okla. Crim. App. 1986) .....	7
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998) .....	23, 24
<i>Prindle v. State</i> , 21 S.W. 360 (Tex. Crim. App. 1893) .....	5
<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	50
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966) .....	34
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	12, 13
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	13, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . .	10, 20, 28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) . . . . .	49
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . .	29
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	42
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Ciuffini</i> , 395 A.2d 914 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1978) . . . . .	24
<i>State v. Cogshell</i> , 997 S.W.2d 534 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) . . .	7
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 826 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. App. 1992), <i>rev'd on jurisdictional grounds</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 766 So. 2d 501 (La. 2000) . . . . .	23
<i>T.B. v. L.R.M.</i> , 786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001) . . . . .	18
<i>Thomas v. Bynum</i> , No. 04-02-00036-CV, 2002 WL 31829509 (Tex. App. Dec. 18, 2002) . . . . .	44, 45
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) . . . . .	20
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) . . . . .	10, 37, 39, 40, 41
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979) . . . . .	40, 46
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	42
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	13, 19, 20, 26
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	16, 29, 30, 32
<i>Western &amp; Southern Life Insurance Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) .....	34
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	37
<i>Williams v. State</i> , No. 98036031/CL-1059 (Md. Cir. Ct. Balt. City Oct. 15, 1998) .....	23

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2, 48
Ala. Code § 13A-5-7(a)(1) .....	27
Ala. Code § 13A-6-60(2) .....	6, 27
Ala. Code § 13A-6-65(a)(3) .....	6
1997 Ark. Acts 828 .....	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13.1411 .....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13.1412 .....	23
2001 Ariz. Legis. Serv. 382 (West) .....	23, 24
1999 Cal. Legis. Serv. ch. 592 (West) .....	31
1971 Colo. Sess. Laws ch. 121 .....	43
1991 Conn. Legis. Serv. 91-58 (West) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
D.C. Stat. § 22-1602 .....	23
D.C. Stat. § 22-3502 .....	23
Human Rights Act of 1977, D.C. Laws 2-38 .....	31
1993 D.C. Laws 10-14 .....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.082(4)(b) .....	27
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 798.02 .....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 800.02 .....	6, 27
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-18 .....	23
1991 Hawaii Sess. Laws Act 2 .....	31
Idaho Code § 18-6603 .....	23
Idaho Code § 18-6605 .....	6, 27
Idaho Code § 18-8304 .....	27
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-8 .....	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505 .....	22, 27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3505(a)(1) .....	7
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4502(1)(b) .....	27
1969 Kan. Sess. Laws ch. 180 .....	22
1974 Ky. Rev. Acts ch. 406 .....	22
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:89 .....	6, 27
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:541 .....	27
2001 Md. Laws ch. 340 .....	31
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 18 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 277 § 39 .....	23
1989 Mass. Legis. Serv. ch. 516 (West) .....	31
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.335 .....	23
Minn. Stat. § 609.34 .....	23
1993 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 22 (West) .....	31
Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23 .....	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-1 .....	23
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59 .....	6, 27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.011 .....	27, 28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 566.090 .....	7, 22, 27
1977 Mo. Laws sec. 1, § 566.090 .....	22
1973 Mont. Laws ch. 513 .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-177 .....	6, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-184 .....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.17 .....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-10 .....	23
1997 N.H. Laws ch. 108 .....	31
2001 N.M. Laws ch. 32 .....	24
1991 N.J. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 519 (West) .....	31
2002 N.Y. Laws ch. 2 .....	31, 47
1977 Nev. Stat. ch. 598 .....	22
1993 Nev. Stat. ch. 236 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
1999 Nev. Stat. ch. 410 .....	31
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 201.193 .....	23
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 886 .....	7, 27
2002 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. ch 460, § 8 (West) .....	27
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-10-1 .....	23
1995 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 95-32 .....	31
1998 R.I. Pub. Laws 24 .....	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-60 .....	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-80 .....	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-120 .....	6, 27
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-3-430 .....	27
1989 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 591 .....	22
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 11.46(a)(3) .....	27
Tex. Code Crim. P. 44.02 .....	3
Tex. Occ. Code § 164.051(a)(2)(B) .....	27
Tex. Occ. Code § 301.409(a)(1)(B) .....	27
Tex. Occ. Code § 401.453(a) .....	27
Tex. Occ. Code § 451.251(a)(1) .....	27
Tex. Occ. Code § 1053.252(2) .....	27
Tex. Occ. Code § 2001.102 .....	27
Tex. Pen. Code § 12.23 .....	6
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.01(1) .....	2, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.06 .....	2, 3, 6, 33
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.07(a)(2) .....	6
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.08 .....	6
Tex. Pen. Code § 21.11 .....	6
Tex. Pen. Code § 22.011(a) .....	6
Tex. Pen. Code § 43.02 .....	6
Tex. Pen. Code art. 342 (1860) .....	5, 21
Tex. Pen. Code arts. 499-504 (1954) .....	5
Tex. Transp. Code § 512.022(f) .....	27
1943 Tex. Gen. Law Serv. ch. 112, § 1 .....	5, 21
1973 Tex. Gen. Laws ch. 399, § 1 .....	5, 22
1973 Tex. Gen. Laws ch. 399, § 3 .....	5, 22
1993 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 900 (Vernon) .....	5
H.B. 687, 2001 Leg. 77th (R) Sess. (Tex.) .....	5
Austin, Tex., City Code, vol. I, tit. VII .....	31
Dallas, Tex., Mun. Ordinance 24927 (May 8, 2002) ....	31
Fort Worth, Tex., Code of Ordinances, ch. 17, art. III .....	31
Houston, Tex., City Code, ch. 2, tit. XIV .....	31
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-204(2) .....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-403(1) .....	6, 27
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-104 .....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10 .....	27
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-344 .....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361 .....	27
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-361(A) .....	6
1992 Vt. Acts & Resolves 135 .....	31
W. Va. Code § 61-8-3 .....	23
1981 Wis. Laws ch. 112 .....	31

**MISCELLANEOUS**

American Law Inst., <i>Principles of the Law of Family Dissolution: Analysis and Recommendations</i> § 2.12 cmt. f (2002) .....	18
American Psychological Ass'n, <i>Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council of Representatives</i> , 30 Am. Psychologist 620 (1975) .....	16, 17
American Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Position Statement: Psychiatric Treatment and Sexual Orientation</i> (1998), available at <a href="http://www.psych.org/archives/980020.pdf">http://www.psych.org /archives/980020.pdf</a> .....	46
A. Steven Bryant & Demian, <i>Relationship Characteristics of American Gay and Lesbian Couples</i> , 1 J. Gay & Lesbian Soc. Servs. 101 (1994) .....	17
John D'Emilio & Estelle B. Freedman, <i>Intimate Matters: A History of Sexuality in America</i> (1988) ..	21, 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
R.A. Dyer, <i>Two Men Charged Under State's Sodomy Law</i> , Hous. Chron., Nov. 6, 1998, at A1 . . . . .	2
<i>Employers That Offer Domestic Partner Health Benefits</i> , available at <a href="http://www.hrc.org/worknet/dp/index.asp">http://www.hrc.org/worknet/dp/index.asp</a> (accessed Jan. 15, 2003) . . . . .	18
William Eskridge, <i>Channeling: Identity-Based Social Movements and Public Law</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 419 (2001) . . . . .	47
Howard Fischer, <i>Hull OKs Repeal of 'Archaic' Sex Laws</i> , Ariz. Daily Star, May 9, 2001, at A1 . . . . .	24, 25
James A. Garland, <i>The Low Road to Violence: Governmental Discrimination as a Catalyst for Pandemic Hate Crime</i> , 10 L. & Sexuality 1 (2001) . . . . .	46
Anne B. Goldstein, <i>History, Homosexuality, and Political Values</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1073 (1988) . . . . .	21
John C. Gonsiorek & James D. Weinrich, <i>The Definition and Scope of Sexual Orientation, in Homosexuality: Research Implications for Public Policy</i> (J. Gonsiorek & J. Weinrich eds., 1991) . . . . .	33
Diana Hassel, <i>The Use of Criminal Sodomy Laws in Civil Litigation</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 813 (2001) . . . . .	44
<i>Hidden From History: Reclaiming the Gay and Lesbian Past</i> (Martin Duberman, Martha Vicinus & George Chauncey, Jr. eds., 1990) . . . . .	45
Polly Hughes, <i>Bill Would Ban Gay Texans From Adopting Children</i> , Hous. Chron., Dec. 11, 1998, at A38 . . . . .	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	Page
Dianna Hunt, <i>Plan to Ban Anti-Gay Bias in Fort Worth Dies</i> , Dallas Morning News, Jan. 20, 1999, at 32A . . . . .	44
Nan D. Hunter, <i>Life After Hardwick</i> , 27 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 531 (1992) . . . . .	42
Kenneth L. Karst, <i>The Freedom of Intimate Association</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 624 (1980) . . . . .	15
Jonathan N. Katz, <i>Gay/Lesbian Almanac</i> (1983) . . . . .	46
Jonathan N. Katz, <i>Gay American History: Lesbians and Gay Men in the U.S.A.</i> (rev. ed. 1992) . . . . .	45, 46, 47
Terry S. Kogan, <i>Legislative Violence Against Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 1994 Utah L. Rev. 209 . . . . .	42
Lawrence A. Kurdeck, <i>Sexuality in Homosexual and Heterosexual Couples, in Sexuality in Close Relationships</i> (K. McKinney & S. Sprecher eds., 1991) . . . . .	17
Edward O. Laumann <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Social Organization of Sexuality</i> (1994) . . . . .	33
Arthur S. Leonard, <i>Legislative Notes, 1998 Lesbian/Gay L. Notes</i> 101 . . . . .	44
<i>Lesbians, Gay Men and the Law</i> (William B. Rubenstein ed., 1993) . . . . .	45
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by "Unenforced" Sodomy Laws</i> , 35 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 103 (2000) . . . . .	17, 48
<i>Model Penal Code and Commentaries</i> (1980) . . . . .	6, 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
National Ass'n of Social Workers, <i>Policy Statement on Lesbian and Gay Issues</i> , reprinted in Nat'l Ass'n of Social Workers, <i>Social World Speaks: NASW Policy Statements</i> 162 (3d ed. 1994) . . . . .	17
National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, <i>Hate Crime Laws in the U.S.</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ngltf.org/downloads/hatecrimeslawsmap.pdf">http://www.ngltf.org/downloads/hatecrimeslawsmap.pdf</a> (accessed Jan. 14, 2003) . . . . .	31
Amit R. Paley, <i>The Secret Court of 1920</i> , Harv. Crimson, Nov. 21, 2002, available at <a href="http://www.thecrimson.com/article.aspx?ref=255428">http://www.thecrimson.com/article.aspx?ref=255428</a> (accessed Jan. 14, 2003) . . . . .	47
People for the American Way Foundation, <i>Hostile Climate: Report on Anti-Gay Activity</i> (2000) . . . . .	43
Letitia A. Peplau, <i>Lesbian and Gay Relationships</i> , in <i>Homosexuality</i> (J. Gonsiorek & J. Weinrich eds., 1991) . . . . .	17
Ellen C. Perrin, <i>Technical Report: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , 109 <i>Pediatrics</i> 341 (Feb. 2002) . . . . .	18
Richard A. Posner & Katharine B. Silbaugh, <i>A Guide to America's Sex Laws</i> (1996) . . . . .	23
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> (1992) . . . . .	13, 22
Lewis F. Powell, Jr., <i>Stare Decisis and Judicial Restraint</i> , 1991 <i>J. S. Ct. Hist.</i> 13 . . . . .	29
<i>Resolution of the American Psychiatric Ass'n</i> (Dec. 15, 1973), 131 <i>Am J. Psychiatry</i> 497 (1974) . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**

	Page
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>The Right of Privacy</i> , 102 <i>Hav. L. Rev.</i> 783 (1989) .....	16
William B. Rubenstein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Some Demographic Characteristics of the Gay Community in the United States</i> (Williams Project, UCLA School of Law 2003), available at <a href="http://www1.law.ucla.edu/~erg/pubs/GD/GayDemographics.pdf">http://www1.law.ucla.edu/~erg/pubs/GD/GayDemographics.pdf</a> (accessed Jan. 15, 2003) .....	18
<i>A Vicious Attack on Gay Student, Beaten, Burned and Left for Dead</i> , <i>N.Y. Newsday</i> , Oct. 10, 1998, at A4 .....	47, 48
Jo Ann Zuniga, <i>Gay Parents Are Fighting Back Against Blackmail, Court Bias</i> , <i>Hous. Chron.</i> , June 27, 1994, at A11 .....	43
